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® CMS Updates/Announcements

@®Presentation: Claims-Based Reporting Made Simple
¢ 2013 Claims-Based Reporting: The Process and Coding

¢ How to Report — Using the CMS-1500 (or electronic
equivalent)

¢ Helpful Hints

¢ Resources
@®Question and Answer Session
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Benefits include:

® Readily accessible to all eligible professionals as it is a
part of routine billing processes

@ No need to contact Registry or qualified EHR vendor for
submission of data

® Simple to select measures and begin reporting (add
respective Quality-Data Code [QDC] to claim)
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@ Medicare providers submit claims via CMS-1500 (or electronic
equivalent) for reimbursement on billable services rendered to
Part B beneficiaries

@ Eligible professionals use their individual/rendering National
Provider Identifier (NPI) to submit for services on Medicare
Part B beneficiaries

@ Claims follow a process so the information gets to the CMS
National Claims History File (NCH)

® Standardized codes are found within each PQRS measure
specification and within the eRx Incentive Program measure
specification
¢ Be sure to reference the most current program measure specifications
and supporting documents as posted on the CMS program websites
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PORS:
@ 12-month (January 1-December 31, 2013) to earn the 2013 PQRS
iIncentive payment and avoid the 2015 PQRS payment adjustment

eRX:

@ 12-month period (January 1-December 31, 2013) to earn the 2013
eRx incentive payment

¢ Report the required number of denominator-eligible visits

@ 6-month (January 1-June 30, 2013) to avoid 2014 payment
adjustment only

¢ Report on each payable Medicare Part B service; claims-based
reporting is the only option for the 6-month eRx reporting period
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Earning the 2013 PQRS Incentive Using Claims:

¢ Report QDC(s) once per patient, per NPI/TIN combo per reporting period —
patient-level

¢ Report QDC(s) once for each procedure performed
¢ Report QDC(s) for each acute episode
¢ Report QDC(s) for each visit
Avoiding the 2015 PQRS Payment Adjustment Using Claims:

¢ Report QDC(s) as outlined above (if avoiding 2015 payment adjustment by
earning 2013 incentive)

¢ Report 1 valid measure or measures group on a denominator-eligible patient via
claims once during the reporting period (avoids payment adjustment only)

Earning the 2013 eRx Incentive Using Claims:
¢ Report QDC for each denominator-eligible visit

Avoiding the 2014 eRx Payment Adjustment Using Claims:
¢ Report QDC for each visit



PQORS and eRx Incentive Program

SAMPLE SPECIFICATION
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Thizsymbel (asterisk) represents the Measure Developer (25 noted in
the Symbol znd Copyright Information section following the 2013
Physician Quality Reporting System {PORS) Measure Specifications
Manualfor Claims and Registry). The NQF number is also listed.

L \ Oifficial measure titke.

(“Measure #19 (NQF 0089): Diabetic Retinopathy: Communication with the Physician Managing
On-going Diabetes Care

2013 PHYSICIAN QUALITY REPORTING OPTIONS FOR INDIVIDUAL MEASURES:
CLAIMS, REGISTRY ‘\

Each individual
measure specification
'_'___,,.'-DESCHPTION: identiies the avaiiable
: ; : : : : : eport tion|s).
Percentage of patients aged 18 years and older with a diagnosis of diabetic retinopathy v e

This segment ] : g i
ncugesz | dilated macular or fundus exam performed with documented communication to the physician who

high-lsvsl : : : - - : :
des‘g”mbn = manages the on-going care of the patient with diabetes mellitus regarding the findings of the macular or

the measure. | fUndus exam at least once within 12 months

__——» INSTRUCTIONS:
Detais whenthe | 1 NIS Measure is to be reported a minimum of once per reporting period for all patients with diabetic
gﬁfj;;tjgwn'g retinopathy seen du_ring th_e repmrtin_g per_i[::d_ It is a_ntir;i_pated that clinicians wh[::_ Drmfide_ the_ primary
wheshewld | Managementof patients with diabetic retinopathy (in either one or both eyes) will submit this measure.
report.
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Measure Reporting via Claims:

ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes, CPT codes, and patient demographics are used to identify patients who are
included in the measure’s denominator. CPT Category |l and/or G-codes are used to report the
numerator of the measure.

Ieasure #1% can

e reporiea 2 |When reporting the measure via claims, submit the listed ICD-3-CM diagnosis codes, CPT codes, and

registry. the appropniate CPT Category |l code AND/OR G-code OR the CPT Category |l code with the modifier
AND G-code. The modifiers allowed for this measure are: 1P- medical reasons, 2P- patient reasons,

8P- reason not otherwise sieciﬂed.

Measure Reporting via Registry:

Toensure satisfactory reporting, submit all measure-specific coding for
the beneficiary on the claim(s) representing the eligible encountsr. If
criteria are met, claims may be reconnectsd based on
TINNPIBensficiary/Date of Service.

Refer to PORS

measure ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes, CPT codes, and patient demographics are used fo idenfify pafients who are
Jheeteser | included in the measure’s denominator. The numerator options as described in the quality-data codes

registryonly | are used to report the numerator of the measure. The guality-data codes listed do not need to be
specteaten. | submitted for registry-based submissions: however, these codes may be submitted for those registries
that utiize claims data.

12



Review patient
demographics, DX,
and encounter codes
to determing if the
patient mests
denominator criteria.

Review other PORS
measuras for which
the patient mests
denominator
inclusion.

Enter the correct
combination of
codes on the claim.
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Denominator statement describes the population evaluated by the performance measurs.

DENOMINATOR: 4~
All patients aged 18 years and older with a diagnosis of diabetic retinopathy who had a dilated macular
or fundus exam performed

Patient population that may be countad
4— aseligible to meet 2 measure’s inclision
requirements.

enominator Criteria (Eligible Cases):
atients aged = 18 years on date of encount

A
Diagnosis for diabetic retinopathy (ICD-9-CM): 362.01, 362.02, 362.0% 3b2.04, 362 .05,
36206 Identified by [CD-8-CM,
CPT Category |, and HCPCS codes,
as well as patient demographics (age,
gender, tc), and place of senvice
(if applicablz).

[CO-10-CM codses are
included in the 2013
FORE Measure
Specifications for
reference purposes
only. These codes can
not be usad for 2013
reporting purposes.

_—» Diagnosis for diabetic retinopathy (ICD-10-CM) [REFERENCE ONLY/Not Reportable]: E08 311,
E08.319,E08.321, E08.329, E08.331, E08.339, E08.341, E08.349, E08.351, E08.359, E09.311,
E09.319, E09.321, E09.329, E09.331, E09.339, E09.341, E09.349, E09.351, E09.359, E10.311,
E10.319,E10.321,E10.329, E10.331, E10.339, E10.341,E10.349, E10.351, E10.359, E11.311,
E11.319, E11.321, E11.329, E11.331, E11.339, E11.341, E11.349, E11.351, E11.359, E13.311,

E13.319, E13.321, E13.329, E13.331, E13.339, E13.341, E13.349, E13.351, E13.359

AND

Patient encounter during the reporting period (CPT): 92002, 92004, 92012,92014, 99201,
89202,99203,99204, 99205, 99212, 99213, 99214, 99215, 99304, 99305, 99306, 99307,
99308, 99309,99310,99324, 99325, 99326, 99327, 99328, 99334, 99335, 99336, 99337

13
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/ particular service or obtained a particular cutcoms that is being measured).
NUMERATOR:

A clinical action counted a5 meeting the measure’s reguirements [i.e., patients who received the

Patients with documentation, at least once within 12 months, of the findings of the dilated macular or
fundus exam via communication to the physician who manages the patient's diabetic care

Measures may or may
not contain definitizns.

— Definition:
Communication — May include documentation in the medical record indicating that the findings

ofthe dilated macular or fundus examwere communicated (e g , verbally, by letter) with the
clinician managing the patient's diabetic care OR a copy of a letter in the medical record to the
clinician managing the patient's diabetic care ojtiining the findings of the dilated macular or
fundus exam.

Findings - Includes level of severity of retinopathy AND the presence or absence of macular
edema

Meazure #1% s an
example of 3 complex
measure. Review
carefully to submit the
quality-data codes
(QDCs) that mest the
quality action being
reported.

—» NUMERATOR NOTE: The correct combinafion of numerator code(s) must be reparted on the
claim form in order to praperly report this measure. The “correct combination” of codes may
require the submission of multiple numerator codes.
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Measure #1% is an
example of a complex
measure. Review
carefully to submit the
quality-data codes
{QDCs) that mest the
quality action being

require the submission of multiple numerator codes

—» NUMERATOR NOTE: The correct combinafion of numerator code(s) must be reported on the
claim form in order to properly report this measure. The “comrect combinafion” of codes may
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gpplicable quality-dats

the numerator.

Mumerstor section outlings

coding options for reporting

Maodifiers developed
exclusively for use with
CPT Il codes to indicate

documentad medical (1P,
patient {2F), or system
(3F) reasons for excluding
patignts from 2 measure’s
denominator.

Some measures sliow no
performance sxclusions;
some have only one or
Twio.

eoores ~ Numerator Quality-Data Coding Options for Reporting Satisfactorily: +—
Dilated Macular or Fundus Exam Findings Communicated
Section 1- (One CPT Il code & one G-code [5010F & G8397] are required on the claim form to submit this
i eralorsgtion)
eporting and
Parformance. X Indings of dilated macular or fundus exam communicated to the physician
betes care
Examples of QDCs.
G8397: Dilated macular or fundus exam performed, including documentation of the presence or
gimacular edema AND level of severity of retinopathy
(~  Dilated Macular or Fundus Exam Findings not Communicated for Me¢
CPT Il code & one G-code [5010F-1P & G8397] are required on the clain|
o numerator option)
Satisfactory Append a modifier (1P) to CPT Category Il code 5010F to report docu
A ances that appropriately exclude patients from the denomin
Performance.
9010F with 1P:\Documentation of medical reason(s) for not communi
of the dilated macular or fundus examto the physicia
\_ on-going care of the patient with diabetes

15



Section 2:
Satisfactory
Reporting and
Excluded from
Perfarmance.
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AND
G8397: Dilated macular or fundus exam performed, including documentation of the
presence or absence of macular edema AND level of severity of retinopathy

Measurs #19 has two
performance exclusion sections.

Dilated Macular or Fundus Exam Findings not Communicated for Patient Reasons
(One GPT Il code & one G-code [5010F-2P & G8397] are required on the claim form to submit

this numerator option)
Append a modifier (2P) to CPT Category |l code 5010F to report documented circumstances

that appropriately exclude patients from the denominator.

9010F with 2P: Documentation of patient reason(s) for not communicating the findings of
the dilated macular or fundus exam to the physician who manages the
on-going care of the patient with diabetes

AND
G8397: Dilated macular or fundus exam performed, including documentation of the presence or
absence of macular edema AND level of severity of retinopathy

OR

If patient is not eligible for this measure because patient did not have dilated macular or

fundus exam performed, report:

(One G-code [G8398] is required on the claim form to submit this numerator option) 16
G8398: Dilated macular or fundus exam not performed



Section 3

Reporting and
Performance Mot

A brief statement
describing the
gyidencs bass

and/or intent for
the meazure that
serses to guids
interpretation of
results.

Cuestions or
comments
regarding how
the measure is
constructad or
suggestions for
changes to &
measure should
be submitted to
the mezzure’s

developeriownsr.

\
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(" Dilated Macular or Fundus Exam Findings not Communicated, Reason not Specified
(One CPT Il code & one G-code [5010F-8P & G8397] are required on the claim form to submit
this numerator crffcrn

Append a repor 1 (8P) to CPT Category Il code 5010F to report circumstances when
the action descnbed in the numerator is not performed and the reason is not otherwise
specified

: Findings of dilated macular or fundus exam was not communicated to the
physician managing the diabetes care, reason not otherwise specified

AND
G8397: Dilated macular or fundus exam performed, including documentation of the presence or

\_ absence of macular edema AND level of severity of retinopathy

RATIONALE:

The physician that manages the on-going care of the patient with diabetes should be aware of the
patients dilated eye examination and severity of retinopathy to manage the on-going diabetes care.
Such communication is important in assisting the physician to better manage the diabetes. Several
studies have shown that better management of diabetes is directly related to lower rates of development
of diabetic eye disease. (Diabetes Control and Complications Trial
Study — UKPDS)

— DCCT, UK Prospective Diabetes

17
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summeary of clinical recommendations

based on best practices.
CLINICAL RECOMMENDATION STATEMENTS: |
While it 1s clearly the responsibility of the ophthalmologist to manage eye disease, it Is also the
ophthalmologist's responsibility to ensure that patients with diabetes are referred for appropriate
management of their systemic condition. |t 1s the realm of the patient's family physician, internist or
endocrinologistto manage the systemic diabetes. The ophthalmologist should communicate with the
attending physician. (Level A: lll Recommendation) (AAQ, 2003)

Although the ophthalmologist will perform most of the examination and all surgery, certain aspects of
data collection may be conducted by other trained individuals under the ophthalmologist's supervision
and review. Because of the complexities of the diagnosis and surgery for POR, the ophthalmologist

caring for patients with this condition should be familiar with the specific recommendations of the DRS,
ETDRS, UKPDS, and DCCT/EDIC (see Appendices 3 and 5) [Alll] The ophthalmologist should also
have training in and experience with the management of this particular condition [A-lll] (AAO, 2008)

18



PQORS and eRx Incentive Program

SAMPLE CMS&-1500 FORM
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Example of an individual NPl reporting on a single CMS-1500 claim for 2013 Physician Quality Reporting System (PQRS).

21. Review applicable PQRS measures 24D. Procedures, Services, or QDC codes must be submitted with a
related to ANY diagnosis (Dx) listed in Item 21. Supplies - CPT/IHCPCS, line-item charge of $0.00 or $0.01.
Up to 8 Dx may be entered electronically. Modifier(s) as needed Charge field cannot be blank.
21. DIAGMOSIS OR N OF ILLNESS OR INJURY (Relate Items 1, 2, 3 or 4 to Item 24E by Line) ﬂ b

.| 250.00 "J'| Diabetes Mellitus | s Ll

|¢oronaw Artery Disease (CAD) |

2 414.00 .
24, A DATE(S) OF SERVICE B. c PROCEDURES, SERVICES, OR SUPPLIES E B -
From To Fu-c{ cx‘{ {Explain Unusual Circumsiances) GHOSIS Farmd RENDERING | Q
MM DD ¥YY MM DD ¥y |seRvice| EMG | GPTHCPCS | MODIFIER POINTER $ CHARGES PROVIDER ID. £ =
| =
1 - , ———L L e e Mo
03,05 13|03 05 13 | 11 | | 99213 | i | i - | |NP|%Q123456739 5
| u
=
20305 | 13 | e | D) | 5100 | e | o | peEaEEa e B ! | 1 ] @ | [ nPi [01234567391 o
=]
Slo3i0s 13|03 !05! 13|11 | | esote | i oo |a | 0 nu"h | T s
' ! ' : ' ! ' — For group billing, the rendering
4 : : . : . : ; If the system does not NPI number of the individual
THENEIEN ENENNE I =21 R 1| 1| allowa$0.00 line-item | | eligible professional who
charge, a nominal performed the service will be
I I I | [ amount can be used from each line-item in the
identiies [13 | 03 [ 05 | 13| 11 | | 4086F [ | i substituted. The | PQRS calculations.
: clalim . I , ; ; beneficiary is not liable e
line-item 113 | 03 | 05 | 13 | 11 | | 1090F | ; ; ; 1 |for this nominal amount. | | J-NPI J-ﬂ123-456?89 =
FAX 1.D. NUMBER SSN EIN 28. PATIENT'S ACCOUNT NO 27. ACCEPT ASSIGNMENT? | 28. TOTAL CHARGE 29. AMOUNT PAID | 30. BALANCE DUE
(Fer gosd. claems, see back) I | i
XX HAHOHHXK X KKK X ves NO 5 47.{}[); s I Is 47.00|
|31 ﬁ:g[{s;:..:lﬂGEé}EFGF’;“EE%g;NCEERDSEl}ILlF‘Tﬁ*::-EgR 32, SERVICE FACILITY LOCATION INFORMATION 33 BILLING PROVIDER INFO & 33;_ _rh. NPI nf “1‘ b|"||‘|g
(I certify that the statements on the reverse provider is entered here. If a solo
Bppey-Sotpe D o e made.a part et practitioner, then enter the
4 individual NPI; If a Group is
o billing, enter the NPI of the Group
SIGNED DATE = = ( XXXXXXXXXX}I:- here. This is a required field.
NUCC Instruction Manual available at: www.nucc.org OMB-09 o romrmr o ToUT TUnTTOT
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24D. Procedures, Services, or
Supplies - CPT/IHCPCS,
Modifier(s) as neaded

tlate lems 1, 2, 3 or 4 10 Rem 24E by Line)

o

3 | I |
[ ]
ise (CAD)

PROCEDURES, SERVICES, OR SURPLIES E.
(Explain Unusual Crcumsatancas) GHNOSIS
3 PTHCPCS | MODIFIER OINTER

C R
| I . | |
| ORI | . . |

, = If1
| G821 | | | e
(
|4086F | o2
ben
|og0F o L e 1 |for1
3. PATIENT'S ACCOUNT HO 27. ACCEPT ASSIGNMENT? F]
iFer gowt clams, see back)
HHEX X vES N

1. SERVICE FACILITY LOCATION INFORMATION

5
3
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21. Review applicable PQRS measures

related to ANY diagnosis (Dx) listed in Item 21.

Up to 8 Dx may be entered electronically.

| 21. IAGHOSIS OR M

. | 250.00

. 414 .00

Diabetes Mellitus

z OF ILLNESS OfRt INJURY (Ralabe ltems 1, 2, 3ord

3. L2

Coronary Artery Disease (CAD)

—

21



QDC codes must be submitted with a
line-item charge of $0.00 or $0.01.
Charge field cannot be blank.

iR 3 CHARGES

22 MEDICAID RESUBMISSION
CODE

INAL REF. RO,

F.

e
oR
BHITS

| Coo0)

G/

0.00]

If the system does not
allow a $0.00 line-item
charge, a nominal
amount can be
substituted. The
beneficiary is not liable
for this nominal amount.

f | J8. TOTAL CHARGE | 22

- WiF alaligh ! =

H. | o —
=M REMDERING Q
!:u’ QILIAL PROVIDER ID. # =
: et
| H’F’*I’%@iﬁ&ﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁ' ﬁ
NPl [mzaqs.ﬁmgﬁ &
=
" E———— I ———————————————— pperpl— P
—{ Fer group billing, the rendering
NP1 number of the individual
Sl eligible professional who
performed the service will be
used from each line-item in the
— FPQRS calculations.
__________________ =1 L
| NP1 0123456789 | *
MOUNT FAILY 0. BRLAMCE DUE
|5 47.00

33, BILLING PROVIDER INFO &K

— ¥

OO0

OMB-095rorrrrommr o oo oo

33a. The NPI of the billing
provider is entered here. If a solo
practitioner, then enter the
individual NPI; If 2 Group is

billing, enter the NPI of the Group

here. This is a required field.

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES
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A detailed sample of an individual NP1 reporting the 2013 Electronic Prescribing (eRx) measure on a CMS-1500 claim is shown below.

21. Place the appropriate
diagnosis (Dx) or diagnoses

s

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

24D. Procedures, Services, or
Supplies - CPT/HCPCS,

Submit the QDC with a line-
item charge of $0.00. Charge

for the encounter in Item 21. Modifier{s) as needed field cannot be blank.
I I I 22 MEDICAID RESUBMISS)
?1.DIhGNOSISORNﬁU Q . = .2, 30 4 to tem 24E by Line) —i B SUBMIS SRR
1 714 .00 Rheumatoid Arthritis (RA) | . L .. _’
| R | 23. PRIOR AUTHORIZATYON NUMBER
.| 250.00 iabetes Mellitus 4. i 2 /
24, A DATE(S) OF SERVICE B. [ 48 D PROCEDURES, SERVICES, OR SUPPLIES E F G, H. I J
From To LACE O {Explain Unusual Circumstances) IAGNOSIS :'*“" oL IR RENDERING
MM DD WY MM DD YY |[sErRvicE] EMG PTHCPCS | MODIFIER POINTER £ CHARGES |_,r»,|rrJ Dnn QUAL PROVIDER ID. #
e ——_—=
01,04 13|01 ;04 ; 13 | 11 | | 99202 |Patient encounter during | 1 ]"ﬁﬁi 0123456789 '/J
reporting period "
1104 |13 |01 {04 |13 | 11 | | GB8553 |Atleast one prescription | 1 | @ ] [ NP (0123456789 t _____
created during the |
1 ' encounter was generated
identifies | | ! | 1 R d“ L S For group billing, the rendering
claim SRkl ikng If the system does not r MPI number of the individual
line-item | i | | I | iiiftad SR s 513:" aliow a $0.00 line-item eligible professional who
1K q ¥ charge, anominal | | performed the service will be
amount can be used from each line-item in the
| | | i | | I | | i i I | substituted. The eRx calculations.
1 1 1 1 1 1 | ) .
beneficiary is not liable [
for this nominal amount. e S
N N | | G { | Y | O { Y | Y | O el | NP |
25 FEDERAL TAX |.D. NUMBER 55N EIN 28. PATIENT'S ACCOUNT NO. 2? J‘-'ACCEF'T ASS GMMENT? 28 TOTAL CHARGE 29, AMOUNT PAID

XK X

31. SIGHNATURE OF PHYSICIAN OR SUPPLIER
INCLUDING DEGREES OR CREDENTIALS
(! certify that the statements on the reverse
apply to this bill and are made a part thereof.)

XHXKX

SIGNED DATE a.

'0\‘@’\‘[ darms, See back)
X vEs HO

32, SERVICE FACILITY LOCATION INFORMATION

130 BALAMCE DUE

PHYSICIAN OR SUPPLIER INFORMATION -

3 45, Dllh

33a. The NPI of the billing
33, BILLING PROVIDER INFQ

provider is entered here. If a solo
practitioner, then enter the
individual NPI; If a Group is

7| billing, enter the NPI of the Group

here. This is a required field.

NUCC Instruction Manual available at: www.nucc.org

APPROVED OMB-0938-0999 FORM CMS-1500 (08/05)
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@ There is no registration required, simply start reporting the QDCs listed
In the measures you have selected on applicable Medicare Part B
claims

@ Review the 2013 Physician Quality Reporting System (PQRS)
Claims/Registry Measure Specifications Manual for measures that are

applicable to your practice

>http://www.cms.gov/apps/ama/license.asp?file=/PORS/downloads/2013 PORS IndClaimsReqgistry
MeasureSpec SupportingDocs 12192012.zip

@ Review 2013 Physician Quality Reporting System (PQRS):
Implementation Guide — Claims-Based Reporting for Incentive

>http://www.cms.gov/apps/ama/license.asp?file=/PORS/downloads/2013 PORS MeasuresList Imple
mentationGuide 12192012.zip

24


http://www.cms.gov/apps/ama/license.asp?file=/PQRS/downloads/2013_PQRS_IndClaimsRegistry_MeasureSpec_SupportingDocs_12192012.zip
http://www.cms.gov/apps/ama/license.asp?file=/PQRS/downloads/2013_PQRS_IndClaimsRegistry_MeasureSpec_SupportingDocs_12192012.zip
http://www.cms.gov/apps/ama/license.asp?file=/PQRS/downloads/2013_PQRS_MeasuresList_ImplementationGuide_12192012.zip
http://www.cms.gov/apps/ama/license.asp?file=/PQRS/downloads/2013_PQRS_MeasuresList_ImplementationGuide_12192012.zip

PQORS and eRx Incentive Program

HELPFUL HINTS
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@ Report the QDC on each eligible claim
¢ Failure to submit a QDC on claims for these Medicare patients will result
in a “missed” reporting opportunity that can impact incentive eligibility
and payment adjustment subjectivity
@ Avoid including multiple dates of service and/or multiple rendering
providers on the same claim - this will help eliminate diagnosis
codes associated with other services being attributed to another
provider’s services

@ For measures that require more than one QDC, please ensure that
all codes are captured on the claim

26
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@ If all billable services on the claim are denied for payment by the
Carrier or A/IB MAC, the QDCs will not be included in program
analysis

¢ [f the denied claim is subsequently corrected and paid through an
adjustment, re-opening, or the appeals process by the Carrier or A/B
MAC, with accurate codes that also correspond to the measure’s

denominator, then any applicable QDCs that correspond to the
numerator should also be included on the corrected claim

¢ All claims adjustments, re-openings, or appeals processed by the Carrier or
A/B MAC must reach the national Medicare claims system data warehouse
(NCH file) by February 28, 2014 to be included in analysis

¢ Claims may not be resubmitted solely to add or correct QDCs

¢ Claims with only QDCs on them with a zero total dollar amount may not
be resubmitted to the Carrier or A/B MAC

27



CMS

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

@ The Remittance Advice (RA)/Explanation of Benefits (EOB) denial
code N365 is your indication that the PQRS and/or eRx codes were
received into the National Claims History (NCH) file

¢ N365 reads: “This procedure code is not payable. It is for
reporting/information purposes only.”

¢ The N365 denial code is just an indicator that the QDC codes

were received, it does not guarantee the QDC is valid for the
measure or that incentive quotas were met

O When a QDC is reported satisfactorily (by the individual eligible
provider), the N365 can indicate that the claim will be used for
calculating incentive eligibility

¢ Keep track of all cases reported so that you can verify QDCs
reported against the remittance advice notice sent by the Carrier
or A/B MAC

¢ Each QDC line-item will be listed with the N365 denial remark code

28



Satisfactorily Reporting Scenario
Measure #6: Coronary Artery Disease (CAD): Antiplatelet

g'; 1
: .{.‘ _'

Therapy

Mr. Jones, age 65, presents for office
visit (99213) with Dr. Thomas

'

Mr. Jones, has diagnosis of CAD

(414.00)
i Y
nario 1 Scenario 2
Dr. Thomas prescribes Dr. Thomas does not
aspirin or clopidogrel prescribe aspirin or
clopidogrel for Medical,
Patient or System Reasons
4086F 4086F with 1P

4086F with 2P
4086F with 3P

S

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

Scenario 3

Dr. Thomas does not
prescribe aspirin or
clopidogrel and does not
specify the reason

4086F with 8P
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@ Review all denominator codes affecting claims-based reporting,
particularly those measures that do not have an associated
diagnosis

+ You will need to report on each eligible claim as instructed in the
measure specifications

@ Review all diagnoses (if applicable) and CPT service (encounter)
codes for denominator inclusion in PQRS/eRx (i.e., claims that are
denominator-eligible)

@ All denominator-eligible claims must have the appropriate QDC(S) or
QDC with the allowable CPT Il modifier along with the individual
eligible professional’s NPI

@ Use the measure specifications for the current program year and
report as instructed for PQRS and eRx
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@ Use the current PQRS and eRx Incentive Program information
available on the CMS website

@ Review the respective detailed measure specification(s) to
determine the appropriate code(s) to place on the eligible claim

® QDCs must be submitted on the same claim as the billing code(s),
for the same beneficiary, for the same date of service, by the same
eligible professional who performed the Part B covered service
provided under the PFS

@ Claims may NOT be resubmitted solely to add QDCs!

@ Check your RA for the N365 code to confirm receipt of QDCs into
the NCH
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PQORS and eRx

RESOURCES
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® CMS PQRS Website
http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Quality-Initiatives-Patient-Assessment-
Instruments/PORS
 PQRS Claims/Registry Measure Specifications
* PQRS Implementation Guide
» Education Resources
® CMS eRx Incentive Program Website
http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Quality-Initiatives-Patient-Assessment-
Instruments/ERxlIncentive
» eRx Measure Specification
» eRx Claims-Based Reporting Principles
 Educational Resources
® FFS Provider Listserv

https://list.nih.qov/cqi-bin/wa.exe? AO=PHY SICIANS-L

@ Frequently Asked Questions (FAQSs)
https://questions.cms.gov/
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® PQRS — Physician Quality Reporting System
® eRx — Electronic Prescribing

® EHR - Electronic Health Record

® QDC — Quality-Data Code

@ NPI — National Provider Identifier

@ NCH — National Claims History

® MAC — Medicare Administrative Contractor
® RA — Remittance Advice

® EOB - Explanation of Benefits
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® QualityNet Help Desk:

Portal password issues

PQRS/eRx feedback report availability and access
IACS registration questions

IACS login issues

PQRS and eRx Incentive Program questions

* 6 6 00

866-288-8912 (TTY 877-715-6222)

7:00 a.m.—7:00 p.m. CST M-F or gnetsupport@sdps.org
You will be asked to provide basic information such as
name, practice, address, phone, and e-mail
® Provider Contact Center:

¢ Questions on status of 2012 PQRS/eRx Incentive Program incentive payment (during
distribution timeframe)

¢ See Contact Center Directory at
http://www.cms.qgov/MLNProducts/Downloads/CallCenterTolINumDirectory.zip

@ EHR Incentive Program Information Center:
888-734-6433 (TTY 888-734-6563)
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CMS Staff

QUESTIONS & ANSWERS
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@ To ensure that the National Provider Call (NPC) Program
continues to be responsive to your needs, we are providing an
opportunity for you to evaluate your experience with today’s
NPC. Evaluations are anonymous and strictly voluntary.

@ To complete the evaluation, visit http://npc.blhtech.com/ and
select the title for today’s call from the menu.

@ All registrants will also receive a reminder email within two
business days of the call. Please disregard this email if you
have already completed the evaluation.

@® We appreciate your feedback!

e e g
Official CMS Information for
Medicare Fee-For-Service Providers

37


http://npc.blhtech.com/

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

This presentation was current at the time it was published or
uploaded onto the web. Medicare policy changes frequently so
links to the source documents have been provided within the
document for your reference.

This presentation was prepared as a service to the public and is
not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This
presentation may contain references or links to statutes,
regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is
only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take
the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage
readers to review the specific statutes, regulations, and other
Interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their

contents.
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e For more information about the MLN, please visit
http://cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-
| earning-Network-MLN/MLNGenInfo/index.html

 For more information about the National Provider Call
Program, please visit http://cms.gov/Outreach-and-
Education/Outreach/NPC/index.html

T

el
Network - -

Official CMS Information for
Medicare Fee-For-Service Providers
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